

RCT ARCT No.5/25  
AVTAR SINGH (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS GURPREET SINGH  
Vs.  
SACHIN VERMA AND ANR.

23.09.2025

Present: Ms. Gyanmitra, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

Sh. R.P. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no.1.

Notice issued to respondent no.2 received back unserved.

Reply to the rent appeal, reply to the application under section 151 CPC alongwith vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent no.1.

Certified copy of order dated 20.05.2025 passed by Ld. ACJ, East, filed on behalf of appellant.

As requested, put up on **05.12.2025** for arguments.

Interim order granted vide order dated 04.06.2025 to continue till further order.

(Sanjeev Jain)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
East District, KKD Courts, Delhi/23.09.2025