

**RCT ARCT 5/25**

**AVTAR SINGH (DECEASED) THROUGH LRS  
GURPREET SINGH VS. SACHIN VERMA AND ANR.**

**05.12.2025**

**Present:** Ms. Gyanmitra, Ld. Counsel for LR's of deceased  
appellant.

Respondent no.1 in person.

The record reveals that notice has not been served on respondent no.2 so far. The record further reveals that notice issued to respondent no.2 for the last date of hearing was received back unserved with report "incomplete address".

Steps be taken **within a week** for service of **respondent no.2** on furnishing complete address of respondent no.2 and on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post/authorized courier, returnable on **14.01.2026**.

**Interim order to continue till next date of hearing.**

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
East District, KKD/Delhi/05.12.2025**